
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

1301 Young Street, Room 833
Dallas, Texas 75202

c s
CENTE/ PS!niMED ! CAREiS MED/ CA / D SERI9CES

Division of Medicaid & Children'sHealth, Region VI

March 19, 2010

Our Reference: SPA-LA-09-34

Mr. Don Gregory, Interim State Medicaid Director
Department of Health and Hospitals
Bienville Building
628 North 4`" Street
Post Office Box 91030

Baton Rouge, LA 70821-9030

Dear Mr. Gregory:

We have reviewed the proposed amendment to your Medicaid State Plan submitted under
Transmittal Number 09-34. This state plan amendment reduces reimbursement for non-state,
non-rural outpatient hospital services and outpatient rehabilitation services by 5.65 percent.

In the future, when the State submits a State Plan Amendment (SPA) that may impact Indians or
Indian health providers, CMS will look for evidence of the State's tribal consultation process for
that SPA. Pursuant to section 1902 (a) (73) of the Act added by section 5006 (e) of the Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 2009, the State must submit evidence to CMS regarding the solicitation
of advice prior to submission of the SPA. This consultation must include all federally recognized
tribes, Indian Health Service and Urban Indian Organizations within the state.

Transmittal Number 09-34 is approved with an effective date of August 4, 2009 as requested. A
copy of the HCFA-179, Transmittal No. 09-34 dated September 22, 2009 is enclosed along with
the approved plan pages.

If you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Rupley at (214) 767-6278.

Sincerely,

'
Bill Brooks

Associate Regional Administrator

Enclosures



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FIUMAtJ SBRVICES

TRANSIVIITTAL AND NOTIC OF APYI20VAL OF

STATE PLAN MATERIAL

i'OR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMIMSTI2ATION

FORM APPROVED

l. TRANSMITTAL NUMBER: I 2. STATE

09  Louisiana

3. PRUGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITL XIX OF THE

SOCIAL SECURTTY ACT (MEDICAID)

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

T-TEAL'CH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMEN OF HEAL AND HUMAN SERV[CES

4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE

August 4, 2009

S. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One):

NEW STATE PLAN  AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN  AMENDMENT

COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMENDMENT Se arate Ti•ansmrttal or each amendment)
6. FDERAL STATUTE/REGULATION CITATION: 7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT:

42 CFR Part 447 Subpart F a. FFY 2009 $ 1 320.42

b. FFY 2010 ($ 8,402.071

8. PAGE NUMBK OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT:

Attachment 4.19-8, Item 2 a, l'ages 1, and la
Attachment 4.19-B, Item 2.a, Page 1b
Attachment 4.19-B, Item 2.a., Page 2

l,C1ni( 3• f'l4 {-pl 1A  1 

9, PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED 1'LAN

SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (If.4pplicable):
Same (Pending TN 09-13)
None (New Page)
Same (Pending TN 09-13)

sC N o6-4 )

i0. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT: The purpose of this amendment is to reduce the reimbursement rates for
outpatient (nonnon hospital services.

11. GOVBRNOR'SREVIEW (Check One):
GOVERNOR'SOFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT  OTHER, AS SPECIFIED:
COMMENTS OF GOVEItN012'SOFFICE ENCLOSED The Governor does not revicw state plan material.

NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL

12. SI OFFICIAL:

13. TYPFU IQAM

Alan Levine

14. "I'I'TLE:

15. DATE SUBMITTED:

Sentember 14, 2009

16. RETURN "1'O:

State of Louisiana

Department of Health and Hospitals
628 N. 4`" Street
PO Box 91030

Baton Rouge, LA 70821-9030

FOR REGIONAL OFICE USE ONLY

17. DA"fE RECEIVED: 18. DATE APPROVED:

7l_ 5,p  t.. P•t ,, a.40 9
YLAN APYROVED -• ONE COPY AT'T'ACHED

I 9. EFFF.CTIVE DATE OF APPROVED MATGRIAL: 

aoo
21. '1'YPED NAME: 22. TITL : OG  a

1 (   I iv l D!

23. REMARKS:

Lt   jx'   ro  l'Q,t n 

pis  _ MGt; l l,Gl 3 - a -  D 0 .

n t JirlhP.f 3

r

3`  T' -+'!1 'Q Y  J

FORM IICPA-179 (07-92)



Marks, Marsha L. (CMS/SC)

From: Marks, Marsha L. (CMS/SC)
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2010 11:09 AM
To: CMS CMSO 508 SPA; Potter, Cynthia J. (CMS/CMSO)
Cc: Rupley, Cheryl A. (CMS/SC); Sampson, Tamara L. (CMS/CMCHO); Carter, Demetria

CMS/SC)
Subject: Approval Pkg for LA 09-34
Attachments: Final Approval Pkg for 09-34.pdf; LA09034APPROVAL.doc

See Attached.

State: Louisiana

Brief Description: The amendment reduces reimbursement for non-state, non-rural
outpatient hospital services and outpatient rehabilitation services by 5.65 percent. This does
not exceed the outpatient hospital services upper payment limit. The non-Federal share of
payment will be funded through appropriations made to the Medicaid agency and provided
acceptable responses to funding questions.

Approval Date: 18 March 2010

Effective Date: 4 August, 2009

art,alark i! Dt f Halth  Hur? rtices l,' nr fr cicre & Pi;ir Srvit;srì Ils Rgir,( Qfic ,
Divisicr f dicaic#  Ghildrn`: FIt# It Dal(as Ts72 7121-76i'-628 lI Fax 214-71-{321 !t

marsha.marks(acros.hhs.gov



STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

STATE OF LOUISIANA

Item 2.a., Page 1

PAYMENTS FOR MEDICAL AND REMEDIAL CARE AND SERVICES

METHODS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES - OTHER TYPES OF CARE OR

SERVICE LISTED IN SECTION 1905 (A) OF THE ACT THAT ARE INCLUDED IN THE PROGRAM
UNDER THE PLAN ARE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

CITATION Medical and Remedial OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES

42 CFR Care and Services
Clinical diagnostic laboratory services are reimbursed at the lower of:447.321 Item 2.a.

1) billed charges;
2) the State maximum amount for CPT codes based on the 2008

Medicare fee schedule. These amounts are published
on the Medicaid provider website at

1

1

www.lamedicaid.com; or
3) Medicare Fee Schedule amount.

Reimbursement for clinical diagnostic laboratory services complies
with UPL requirements for these services.

Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 2009, the
reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient
laboratory services shall be reduced by 3.5 percent of the fee
schedule on file as of February 19, 2009.

Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 2009, the
reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient
laboratory services shall be reduced by 5.65 percent of the fee
schedule on file as of August 3, 2009.

State-owned Hospitals

Effective for dates of services on or after July l, 2008, state-owned
hospitals shall be reimbursed for outpatient clinical laboratory
services at 100 per cent of the current Medicare Clinical Laboratory

a Fee Schedule.

f
s

O C
O r/-

N ' 

N   ,

J d ;

n S I
U a, r.  

W i fil
4 W F-- F 'a .
ciJ

Outpatient hospital facility fees for office/outpatient visits are
reimbursed at the lower of:

1) billed charges; or
2) the State maximum amount (70% of the Medicare APC

payment rates as published in the 8/9/02 Federal Register).
The fee schedule is published on the Medicaid pirovider
website at www.lamedicaid.com.

Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 2009, the
reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient
hospital facility fees shall be reduced by 3.5 percent of the fee
schedule on file as of February 19, 2009.

Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 2009, the
reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient

ATTACHMENT 4.19

TN# QQ " ` f' Approval Date $ - / `  Effective Date  `  / 6

Supersedes
v# q - l3



STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PAYMENTS FOR MEDICAL AND REMEDIAL CARE AND SERVICES

ATTACHMENT 4.19-B

Item 2.a., Page 1 a

METHODS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES - OTHER TYPES OF CARE OR

SERVICE LISTED IN SECTION 1905 (A) OF THE ACT THAT ARE INCLUDED IN THE PROGRAM
UNDER THE PLAN ARE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

hospital facility fees for office/outpatient visits shall be reduced by
5.65 percent of the fee schedule on file as of August 3, 2009.

Outpatient hospital facility surgery fees are reimbursed at the lower of:

f..,.„.,...,,......
1) billed charges; or
2) established Medicaid payment rates assigned to each

T '`""' Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
1  R-:' - (HCPCS) code based on the Medicare payment rates for
fi,'/',,,, 3" i  ambulatory surgery center services. These rates are
fi _,, -`f  published on the Medicatd provider website at

Q  3_ www.lamedicaid.com.
dr¢&•-. - r3c .w.. ....+M.. v.r ..:+r.r.a...ww...+o. ti

Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 2009, the
reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for
outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 3.5 percent of the fee
schedule on file as of February 19, 2009.

Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 2009, the
reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient
hospital facility surgery fees shall be reduced by 5.65 percent of the
fee schedule on file as of August 3, 2009.

Current HCPS codes and modifiers shall be used to bill for all

outpatient hospital surgery services.

Rehabilitation services (physical, occupational, and speech therapy).
Rates for rehabilitation services are calculated using the base rate from fees
on file in 1997. The maximum rates for outpatient rehabilitation services
are set using the State maximum rates for rehabilitation services plus an
additional 10%. Effective September 16, 2002 the reimbursement rates for
services rendered to Medicaid recipients over the age of 3 years are
increased by 15% for outpatient hospital rehabilitation services.

Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 2009, the
reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient
rehabilitation services provided to recipients over the age of 3 years shall
be reduced by 3.5 percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 19,
2009. The fee schedule is published on the Medicaid provider website at
www.lamedicaid.com.

Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 2009, the reimbursement
paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient rehabilitation services
provided to recipients over the age of three years shall be reduced by 5.65
percent of the fee schedule on file as of August 3, 2009.

T'N# D'  9' Approval Date , -/- / 6 Effective Date , S' -¢- d

Supersedes
TN# Q I `/3

t..: rr-  g 3



STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PAYMENTS FOR MEDICAL AND REMEDIAL CARE AND SERVICES

ATTACHMENT 4.19-B

Item 2.a., Page 1 b

METHODS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES - OTHER TYPES OF CARE OR
SERVICE LISTED IN SECTION 1905 (A) OF THE ACT THAT ARE INCL,UDED IN THE PROGRAM
UNDER THE PLAN ARE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Rates for outpatient rehabilitation services provided to recipients up to the
age of three are as follows:

Initial Speech/Language Evaluation
Initial Hearing Evaluation
Speech/Language/HearingTherapy 60 minutes
Visit with Procedure(s) 45 minutes
Visit with Procedure(s) 60 minutes
Visit with Procedure(s) 90 minutes
Procedures and Modalities 60 minutes

PT and Rehab Evaluation

Initial OT Evaluation

OT 45 minutes
OT 60 minutes

STATE i  U i Ifl_ C___
DAfE REC'C 4_,.,.,:_Z-Z,,
DATE APPI'n, 1$ `/ O

i

ATE EFF  - 4  09
HC'=A 179 Q2,,,,`F .`
T....-..._...... ..,.__...._

70.00
70.00

56.00
56.00
74.00
I 12.00

74.00
75.00
70.00
45.00

60.00

TN#  q 3  Approval Date 3- 1 -/ d Effective Date g'' -  9'

Supersedes
r1# iJRSEDL: NON. - N,V PAGE



STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
STATE OF LOUISIANA

Attachment 4.19-B

Item 2.a., Page 2

PAYMENTS FOR MEDICAL AND REMEDIAL CARE AND SERVICES

METHODS AND STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING PAYMENT RATES — OTHER TYPES OF CARE

OR SERVICE LISTED IN SECTION 1905 (a) OF THE ACT THAT ARE INCLUDED IN THE PROGRAM
UNDER THE PLAN ARE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Outpatient hospital services other than clinical diagnostic laboratory, outpatient
surgeries, rehabilitation services, and outpatient hospital facility fees for
office/outpatient visits are paid as follows:

Or
O

In-state private hospital outpatient services are reimbursed on a hospital
specific cost to charge ratio calculation based on the latest filed cost reports.
Updated cost to charge ratios will be calculated as filed cost reports are received.
Cost to charge ratios for the hospitals on which a filed cost report was received
will be adjusted at the beginning of the next quarter. Final reimbursement is
adjusted to 83% of allowable cost through the cost report settlement process.
The allowable costs are determined from the Medicare/Medicaid cost report for
each hospital. The costs and charges on these cost reports are reported in
accordance with the instructions in the HIM-15 (Medicare Reimbursement
Manual).

Effective for dates of services on or after August 1, 2006, the outpatient rates
paid to private hospitals for cost-based services are increased by 3.85% of the
rates in effect on July 3 l, 2006. Final reimbursement wil( be 86.2% of allowable
cost through the cost report settlement process.

Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 2009, the reimbursement
Vf paid to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than

clinical diagnostic laboratory services, facility fees for outpatient surgeries,
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees shall be reduced by
3.5 percent of the rates effective as of February l9, 2009: Final reimbursement
will be 83.18% of allowable cost through the cost settlement process.

4  , 
V. °° j..

Q 

U a, u. 

rnIQ W •~- !
W W W Q'

v =j

Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 2009, the reimbursement paid
to non-rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than
clinical diagnostic laboratory services, facility fees for outpatient surgeries,
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees shall be reduced by
5.65 percent of the rates effective as of August 3, 2009. Final reimbursement
shall be at 78.48 percent of allowable cost through the cost settlement process.

In-state state-owned hospital outpatient services. [nterim payment shall be
one hundred percent ofeach hospital's cost to charge ratio as calculated from the
latest filed cost report. Final reimbursement shall be one hundred percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report settlement process, Final
cost is identified by mapping outpatient charges to individual cost centers on the
Medicare Hospital Cost Report then multiplying such charges by the cost
centers' individual cost to charge ratios. Dates of service associated with the
charges match the rate year on the Medicare Hospital Cost Report.

Out-of-state hospital outpatient services. Effective for dates of services on or
after April 1, 2003, services shall be reimbursed at 31.04% of billed charges.

Enhancement Pool For Public Hospitals

a. Reserved

TN#  Approval Date  — /  - / 1S Effective Date  — 4 —D 
Supersedes
T'N# I'3



STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
STATE OF LOUISIANA

ATTACHMENT 3.1-A

ITEM 2a, Page l

AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF MEDICAL AND REMEDIAL CARE AND SERVICES PROVIDED
LIMITATION ON THE AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF CERTAIN ITEMS OF PROVIDED MED[CAL
AND REMEDIAL CARE AND SERVICES ARE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

CITATION

42 CFR

440.20(a)

MEDICAL AND REMEDIAL OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL SERVICES

CARE AND SERVICES

Item 2a Effective September 1, 1983, the Bureau of Health
Services Financing will make payment to a licensed
hospital for outpatient hospital services in accordance
with the following limits:

ST,ATE. t5..l.g-n.____
DAi E RC'C.. q `.., 
DATE ApP ..1 S — /D

i?A7E EFr._. `, 4— 0 q'

HGA 179  " 3 4
y..,.,....-r,....,_..-....,.,.,. ::....

A. Emergency room services-three emergency room
visits per calendar year per recipient;

B. Rehabilitation services (Phvsical Therap
Occupational Thera ,y and Speech Therap
accordance with 42 CFR 440.1101-number of
visits in accordance with a rehabilitation plan
approved by the Prior Authorization Unit of the
Bureau of Health Services Financing; and

C. Clinic services-services provided by a physician in
a clinic in an outpatient hospital setting shall be
considered physician services, not outpatient
services, and shall be counted toward applicable
limitations per year per recipient.

Effective January 1, 2006, the applicable visit
limitations will be accumulated per calendar year
for services rendered to Medicaid recipients who
are 21 years of age and older. When the service

cap has been reached, any additional services must
meet medical necessity criteria established by the
Bureau of Health Services Financing, and will be
retroactively authorized on a case by case basis.

D. All other outpatient services-including, but not
limited to, therapeutic and diagnostic radiology
services (except for services under the Radiol€gy
Utilization Management), chemotherapy,
hemodialysis and laboratory services, shall have no
limit imposed other than the medical necessity for

i the service.

r 

Q - q- Approval Date 3—$ — 10 Effective Date $-- p q

Supersedes
rv#  5 - 3 °I




